

No. 10-545

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE GOLAN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
Attorney General, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHERS  
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF SCHOLARLY PUBLISHERS, INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SCIENTIFIC, TECHNICAL &  
MEDICAL PUBLISHERS, BÖRSENVEREIN  
DES DEUTSCHEN BUCHHANDELS E.V.,  
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
REPRODUCTION RIGHTS ORGANISATIONS,  
AND COPYRIGHT CLEARANCE CENTER,  
AMICI CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
GLORIA C. PHARES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIRIAM GEDWISER  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB &  
TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000  
gcphares@pbwt.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. WHY HISTORY MATTERS.....	5
A. The United States Had No Inter- national Copyright Relations for 100 Years .....	7
B. The U.S. Missed the Early Opportu- nity for Membership in Berne .....	13
C. Congress Enacts the 1909 Copyright Act, a Further Barrier to Berne .....	14
D. Congress Restored Foreign Copyrights Under the 1909 Act.....	17
E. With the 1976 Copyright Act, the United States Began the Final Trek Toward Full International Copyright ...	18
II. THE UNITED STATES FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ALL ITS OBLIGATIONS WHEN IT JOINED THE BERNE CON- VENTION .....	21
III. CONGRESS HAS THE POWER TO RE- STORE FOREIGN COPYRIGHTS .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The History of Copyright Restoration Shows That Congress Understood That It Had the Power to Restore Copyright Protection When Circumstances So Warranted.....	25
1. Private bills .....	25
2. World War I restoration act.....	27
3. World War II restoration act .....	28
4. NAFTA and URAA.....	29
IV. SECTION 514 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	31
A. Because the URAA Is Within the Traditional Contours of Copyright Law, It Does Not Warrant Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny.....	31
B. Even If Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, Section 514 Is Constitutional.....	33
1. Compliance with Berne is a substantial governmental interest.....	33
2. Restoration is necessary to comply with Berne .....	35
3. The URAA accommodates the importance of adhering to the Convention without unduly burdening speech .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbot v. Abbot</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	34
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)....	25, 31, 32, 39
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	33
CONSTITUTION, TREATIES AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	31, 32, 33, 38
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, <i>concluded</i> July 24, 1971 (Paris), S. Treaty Doc. No. 27, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., 1161 U.N.T.S. 3 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1C, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299, 33 I.L.M. 1197 (1994).....	6, 23, 33, 34
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, 1867 U.N.T.S. 187, 33 I.L.M. 1153 (1994).....	6, 22, 23
Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Apr. 15, 1994, 1867 U.N.T.S. 154, 33 I.L.M. 1144 (1994)....	6, 23, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
North American Free Trade Agreement, 32 I.L.M. 289 (1993).....	4, 29, 30
Universal Copyright Convention, 216 U.N.T.S. 133 (1952).....	16, 18, 19
17 U.S.C. §102(a)(1).....	32
17 U.S.C. §102(a)(6).....	32
17 U.S.C. §102(a)(7).....	32
17 U.S.C. §102(a)(8).....	32
17 U.S.C. §104A.....	4, 6, 23
17 U.S.C. §104A(d)(2).....	30, 40
17 U.S.C. §104A(d)(2)(A).....	40
17 U.S.C. §104A(d)(2)(B).....	40
17 U.S.C. §104A(d)(3).....	31, 39
17 U.S.C. §104A(d)(3)(A).....	39
17 U.S.C. §104A(e).....	40
Act for the Relief of Levi H. Corson, ch. 57, 9 Stat. 763 (Feb. 19, 1849).....	26
Act for the Relief of Mistress Henry R. Schoolcraft, ch. 16, 11 Stat. 557 (Jan. 25, 1859).....	26
Act for the Relief of Mrs. William L. Herndon, ch. 99, 14 Stat. 587 (May 24, 1866).....	26
Act for the Relief of William Todd Helmuth, ch. 543, 18 Stat. 618 (June 23, 1874).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act to amend sections 8 and 21 of the Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 66-102, 41 Stat. 368 (1919).....	4, 17, 27, 28, 30
Act to amend section 8 of the Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 77-258, 55 Stat. 732 (1941).....	4, 18, 28-30, 38
Act to amend the manufacturing clause of the Copyright Law, Pub. L. No. 97-215, 96 Stat. 178 (1982).....	19
Berne Convention Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988) .....	20
Copyright Act of 1790, 1st Cong., ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 .....	3, 9, 11
Copyright Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 51st Cong., ch. 565, 26 Stat. 1106 .....	11, 14
Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075.....	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (codified at 17 U.S.C. §101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Renewal Act of 1992, title I of the Copyright Amendments Act of 1992 Pub. L. No. 102-307, 106 Stat. 264 .....	16
Copyright Cleanup, Clarification and Corrections Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-295, 124 Stat. 3180 .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
North American Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act of Dec. 8, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2057.....	29
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998).....	19
Trading with the Enemy Act, Pub. L. No. 65-91, 40 Stat. 411 (1917) .....	4, 17, 27
Uruguay Round Agreement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994) ... <i>passim</i>	

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1987, Hearings on H.R. 1623 before the House Judiciary Comm., Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice, 100 Cong., 1st and 2d Sess. (1987 and 1988), Serial No. 50.....	20, 22, 34, 37, 38
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT): Intellectual Property Provisions, Joint Hearing before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property and Judicial Admin. of the H.R. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 4894 and S. 2368, 103d, Cong., 2d Sess. (1994), H.R. Comm. on the Judiciary Serial No. 90 and S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Serial No. J-103-77 .....	24, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Journal 400, 24th Cong., 2d Sess. (1837).....	10
S. Journal 192, 24th Cong., 2d Sess. (1837) .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 66-79, 66th Cong., 1st Sess. (1919).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 77-619, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941).....	17
S. Rep. No. 622, 50th Cong., 1st Sess. (1888).....	9, 10, 12
S. Rep. No. 1188, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (1886).....	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 66-326, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. (1919).....	17, 27, 28-30
S. Rep. No. 77-571, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941).....	17
S. Rep. No. 103-412, Uruguay Round Agree- ments Act Joint Report of the Committee on Finance, et al. of the U.S. Senate to Accompany S. 2467 (1994).....	23
140 Cong. Rec. E2263 (Oct. 8, 1994) (statement of Rep. Hughes).....	39

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

James J. Barnes, <i>Authors, Publishers and Politicians, The Quest for an Anglo-American Copyright Agreement 1815-1854</i> (1974) .....	11
---	----



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Arpad Bogsch, Study No. 32 Protection of Works of Foreign Origin, prepared for the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights of the S. Judiciary Comm., 86th Cong., 2d Sess., pursuant to S. Res. 240 (1959).....	8
James E. Hudson, <i>The TRIPs Agreement in Action: Japan in the Hot Seat</i> , 5 Currents: Int'l Trade L.J. 11 (1996) .....	35
Simon Nowell-Smith, <i>International Copyright Law and the Publisher in the Reign of Queen Victoria</i> (1968).....	10
Proclamation 6780 of March 23, 1995, to Implement Certain Provisions of Trade Agreements Resulting from the Uruguay Round of Multilateral Trade Negotiations, and for Other Purposes, 60 Fed. Reg. 15845 .....	23
G.H. Putnam, <i>Memoirs of a Publisher 1865-1915</i> (1915).....	12
Samuel Ricketson, <i>The Birth of the Berne Union</i> , 11 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 9 (1986).....	9, 13, 14
2 Anthony Trollope, <i>Autobiography</i> (1883).....	12
U.S. Copyright Office, Circular 38A, International Copyright Relations of the United States (Nov. 2010).....	15
